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Subd. GIFTS AND APPROPRIATIONS. E board Lay accept gifts; apply 
fir and use grants of money p_1_' other property from _t}§ United States, th_e state, orE 

_ pets-5n'E£n_y boa'_r7l purpose, an_d may enter into agreements required in connection 
‘therewith; an_d may hold, ESE Ed dispose o_ftt1_Emoney or property accordance with 
_tlLe terms pf % grant, o_r agreement relating E v 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t2 Lag effective I1_1l_y L 1999. Section § effective August L 1998,E municipal state—aid apportionments calendar E 1999 an_(1 subsequent years.E 

tions Z Ed a_1£ effective El’ ll 1998. 
Presented to the governor April 3,1998 
Signed by the governor April 7, 1998, 2:33 p.m. 

CHAPTER 373—H.F.No. 2708
, 

An act relating to agriculture; providing for associations of producers; setting dispute resolu- 
tion procedures; establishing an advisory committee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 
13.99, subdivision 6d; 17.692; 1 7.693, subdivisions 1, 2, and 6; 17.694, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7; 
1 7.696, subdivision 2; 17.697; 17.698; 1 7. 70, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 1 7. 701; proposing coding for 
new _law in Minnesota'Statutes, chapter 17; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.699. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATUREOF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996,‘se.ction 13.99, subdivision 6d, is amended to 

read: - 

Subd. 6d. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCER ASSOCIATION, AND COMMOD- 
ITYHANDLERS. Access to data filedvwith the commissioner of agriculture by agricul- 
tural producer associations and agricultural commodity handlers is governed by section 
"1794, s‘u"—bdiv—ision 1. 

“‘ 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.692, is amended to read: 
17.692 DECLARATION OF POLICY. 
Si-neeAgricultural products are producedbynumereusandeftenseatteredindiv-id- 

ualpmdueerfithemarkefingmdbagfiaiagpesifieaefmdividualpmdueemwfllbeaé 

éemoreflaerasseeia&ensasauthefizedbylavwMembemhipe£apredueermsueha 
%epera&veass%mfienere$erasmeiafimeanemybemeamag£uli£ahandlere£agé- 
eulmralpmduewmmqinredwbaegaiamgeedhithwidianagécultwalweperatwe 

mdusaéalwerkemandflaesemmanyedaesfeansefemeipflseerempleymengmergw 

surethatthebargamingpreeessshfilbefakbethwpredwemaadhmdlemandmthe 
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821 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 Ch. 373 

-publie interest—. in Minnesota by many individual farmers, ranchers, and handlers scat- 
tered throughouTth_e state. '£h_.e_efficient production an_d marketing giigricultural prod- 
ucts by farmers, ranchers, and handlers is of vital concern to their welfare and to the gen- 
E71 €€oE)Tr1y—c:fWfiEfTa—"1‘F€fnTkeErE fiI35r—,<g,—’"e1ir1in’g' 1$s'iEi?anTfi?1TxriEiT1a1_far"r1'1T 
Er—s,ranchers, and handlers wme adversely'a1—ff<acted unless they are free to join together 
vo_luntarily in—cE)perative oE_an—iEations as authorized by 1aw_.-Inte?er~eE:e_wEthis right 
is contrary to the public interest, adversely affects the free and orderly flow of goofiin 
interstate and Ereign commerc.e, and affects the weEr%the—people of_lVI—iTnEsota. It 
therefore, declared to be the policy of this state and the pur_pose of this chapter to estab_lish 
standards of fair practices required of handlers gig producers in_ their dealings agricul- 

tural products and to encourage settlement of disputes betweerihandlers andproducers of 
agricultural products. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.693, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. SCOPE. For the purposes of sections 17.691 to 1-7401 17.703, the 
terms defined in this section have the meanings given them. 

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17 .693, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. ASSOCIATION; ASSOCIATION OF PRODUCERS. “Association” or 
“association pf producers” means an associationof producers; or federatien of eeepera: uveaweéaaenefpmdueemengagedmpmduemgcmakenngbagaimngshippmgm 
processing funetiens of an agricultural eemmedity of agricultural commodities engaged 
in marketing, bargaining,fshipping, or processing a] agricultural commodity into agri- 
cultural products on behalf of its members who areproducers of such t_l_i_e_ agficulturl 
commodity, which has been accredited by the commissioner. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section l7.693,‘subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. HANDLER. “Handler” means a person, other than an association, en- 
gaged in the business or practice of acquiring agricultural commodities from producers 
or associations for processing or sale; grading, packaging, handling, storing, or proces- 
sing agricultural commodities received from producers or associations; contracting .or 
negotiating contracts or other arrangements with or on behalf of producers or associa- 
tions with respect to the production of any agficulturaficommodify; or acting as an agent 
or broker for a handler in the performance of any function or act specified above. It does 
not include a producer who sells at a retail establishment which the producer owns and 
operates or who sells at a produce market, agricultural commodities produced by the pro- 
ducer and agricultural commodities produced by another producer subject to value lim- 
itation established by the commissioner. - 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.694, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. PROCEDURES. Any association accredited under this section may 
engage in bargaining as provided for under sections 17.691 to 1-7401 17.703. 

(1) An association desiring accreditation shall file with the commissioner in the 
form required by the commissioner. The request shall contain properly certified evidence 
that the association meets the standards for accreditation and shall be accompanied by a 
report of the names and addresses of member producers, the name of each handler to 
whom the member producer delivered or contracted to deliver the agricultural commod- 
ity during the previous two calendar years andthe quantit-ydeliverederaereagegrewn. A 
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fee to cover the costs of the commissioner in processing the request shall be established 
pursuant to chapter 14, and paid by the association when the request is filed. 

(2) The commissioner shall notify all handlers named in the request for accredita- 
tion o_f—anTwociation of produeers. The Etice must be sent totfihandlersnamed in the 
r—eT]uestby first class nTail within terifiys of the com—r7n'E>1Er_receiving the requestfi 

records indicating Q3 dz1t—e_<3f mailing‘: 
(-29 (3) The‘ commissioner may require all handlers of an ‘agricultural commodity 

produceifii a bargaining unit area as individuals or throughtheis trade assoeiation to file 
withtheboard within 30 days following such a request, a report, properly certified, show- 
ing the correct names and addresses of all producers "of the agricultural commodity who 
have delivered the agricultural commodity to the handler during the two calendar years 
preceding the filing of the report and the of the agricultural eommoelity re- 

eonmnedmdiemdwidualreponsofhmdlemfiledwiththeeommssionershaumtbe 

(4) Data submitted to the commissioner by producer associations under clause (1) 
and handle_rfinder clause (3) aFe—private data on individuals or nonpubm 
data, as defined section 13.02, subdivisfin 2 o_r 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.694, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. '2. BARGAININ G UNIT DETERMINATION. In determination of accred- 

itation, the commissioner shall determinewhether the appropriate bargaining shallbeap- 
propiriate unit by plant, processor; or eompan-y but fly define thebargaining unit by pro- 
cessor or _cEnpany if there is a history of identical contracts_o—ffered to producers on a 
process—or or compa1Ty—wide_basis. This—determination shall be the uni—t_area for the Er: 
gaining pro?/isions of sections 17.691 to 4-7770; 17.703 as is applicable to associations 
and handlers. In making a determination, the commissioner shall define as appropriate 
the largest bargaining unit area in terms of the quantit-yofthe agricultural commodity pro- 
duced, the definition of the agricultural commodity, geographic area covered, and num- 
ber of producers included as is consistent with the following criteria:

— 

ea} (_l) the community of interest of the producers included; 
(la) Q the‘ potential serious conflicts of interests among members of the proposed 

unit; * 

(6) Q the effect of exclusions on the capacity of the association to effectively bar- 
gain for the bargaining unit as defined; 

(cl) Q the kinds, types, and subtypes of products to be classed together as agricultur- 
al commodity for which the bargaining unit is proposed;

' 

(e9 9 whether the producers eligible for membership in the proposed bargaining 
unit meet the definition of “producer” for the agricultural commodity involved; 

(ti) (_6) the wishes of the producers; Ed - 

(g) (7) the pattern of past marketing of the commodity. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17 .694, subdivision 3, is amended» to read: 
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Subd. 3. STANDARDS. An association shall be accredited only if it complies with 
the following: 

(a) The association meets the requirements of the Capper—Volstead Act, United 
States Code, title 7, section 291-2. 

(b) The association has submitted a copy of its bylaws which provide that: Each 
member of the association shall have one vote in all votes of the membership of the 
association; that officers or directors shall be elected by a majority of the members voting 
or by delegates representing a majority of the membership; and that all elections shall be 
by secret ballot. 

(c) The association would have marketing and bargaining contracts for the current 
or next marketing year with more than 50 percent of the producers of an agricultural com- 
modity who are in the bargaining unit area and these contracts would covernaore thanéo 
percent of the quantity ofthat commodity produced by producers in that bargaining unit 
arewThe%mmis§oncrmaydeternnnethequmnhypmducedbythebwganungunkar% 
using int-‘orrnation on production in the prior year; current marketing information; and 
projections on production during the current marketing ycar—. The commissioner shalt ex- 
clude trom the quantity of the agricultural commodity contracted by producers with pro- 
ducer owned and controlled processing cooperatiycs and any quantity produced by han- 
dlers. An association whose main purpose is bargaining but which processes a surplus 
into a form which is not the subject of bargaining is not a processing cooperative. The 
contracts with members shall specify the agricultural commodity and that the members 
have appointed the association as their exclusive agent in negotiations with handlers for 
prices and other terms of trade with respect to the sale and marketing of the agricultural 
commodity and obligate the members of the association to dispose of their production or 
holdings of the agricultural commodity through or at the direction of the association. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.694, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. REVOCATION. The commissioner shall consider revocation of accredi- 
tation upon any of the following conditions: 

(a) Upon receipt-of a request from an accredited association for its own disaccredita- 
tion. 

(b) Upon receipt of a petition requesting that the accredited association be disac- 
credited and bearing the signatures of at least ten percent of the producers of an accredited 
association in the bargaining unit. Within ten days following the receipt ofapetition bear- 
ing the signatures of at least ten percent oWhe—pr_oducers of an accreditedassociation in a 
bargaining unit the board shall order, the commissioner to shall order a referen- 
dum, to take place at least seven days but not more than 20 days afterblfiq order, among the 
members of the accredited association and if in the theproduc- 
er-s; producing 50 percent o£ the commodity 50 percent of association members approve, 
the association accreditation shall be revoke-(Thy the board commissioner. The commis~ 
sioner shall have representatives of the department present at the referendu11Tw)teto con- 
duct the referendum and take action to prevent unfair practi_ce?by the association off 
Ezersor handlers to~5b‘sWct or influence voting. Tabulation of_t1w—\rote is the res—p‘o_n—s_i: 
bility ofthe departnTent. The department may adopt rules governi—x1,gEyref_e_r-cendum for 
repearofaecreditation. A_r§1uest for a_ revoT:ation of accreditation mafiwur only duri-IQ 
go thri months _of 3 marketi_n_g Xe_a_r_. 
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Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.694, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 
Subd. 7. REPRESENTATION. The accredited association shall represent all 

member producers who are in the bargaining unit area and it shall act as exclusive sales 
agents for the members of the accredited association in the bargaining unit area in negoti- 
ations with handlers. The association may not assess, bargain for, or claim to represent 
those producers who choose not to be represented by the association or choose not to have 
a bargaining committee bargain for them. 

See. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.696, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. 2. UNFAIR PRACTICES. An association shall not engage nor permit an 

employee or agent to engage in the following practices, defined as unfair practices: 

(a)¥o Q2 coerce a producer me exercise o_f E right t_o @ and belong to 9_rQ 
refrain from joining gr belonging t_o Q association o_r refuse to deal with a producer be: cause of Q13 exercise _c§_th_e right t_oj_oin Ed belong to o_r refrain from joining an associa- 
tion; ~ 

, 

y (_2_) enter into a contract which discriminates against a producer represented by that 
association.-3 

€19) To act in a manner contrary to the bylaws of the associationré 
(e)5Po Q coerce or intimidate a handler to breach, cancel, or terminate an agreement 

or marketing contract with an association or a contract with a producer.-3 

(d) To Q make or circulate unsubstantiated reports about the finances, manage- 
ment, or activities of other associations or handlersfi 93 

(e) To (_6_2 conspire, combine, agree, or arrange with another person to do or aid or 
abet the doing of any practice which is in violation of sections 17.691 to l-740-1 17.703. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.697, is amended to read: 

INFORMATIONAL _]LX- CHANGES; DISPUTE RESOLUTION. 
Subdivision l. DEFINITION. As used in sections 17.691 to -l-7.—70-l- 17.703, 319$‘- 

gainirrg’-’ “informational exchange” means the mutual obligation of a handler and an 
association or their designated representatives to meet atreasonabletimesandeonferand 

handlers and producers oft-he agrdoultural commodity such as a mutually agreed upon 
time in conformance with sections 17.691 to 17.703 id confer and provide information 
,about_their expectations for the upconringnrarketing year. '1'-heirifiarrnational exchange 
must be a serious, fair, an—d_re§s—onabIe attempt to reachagreement by acknowledging or 
refuting with reason pom? brought up by eitherparty with respect to_t_he terms and condi—- 
tions of a contract relative to trading between handlers and producers of the agricultural 
comm_od_ity. The topics mi? include, _b11_t age Qt linritedé E follo\x/—irrg—: 

Ga) (_1) prices and terms of sale; 

(la) (_D quality specificationsi 
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Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



~

~ 

~~ 

~~~

~
~
~
~
~ ~
~ 
~~~ 

~~~

~~ 
~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ ~ ~ ~
~ 
~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

825 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 

(c) Q) quantity to be marketed by acreage or weight; 
(d) Q transactions involving products and services utilized by one party and pro- 

vided by the other partyéE 
(6) (5) checkoff procedures pursuant to assessments levied by the association; notto 

omccdefichalfcfoncpementofthogmssvaluccftheproducemwmualpmducéon 
%n&a%are%1lectedbyhand1ers£rompmc%dsmpmducomw#hinfliebargainmgumt 
and paid to the association whereby a portion of the producers’ annual production 3: 
ments under a contract _ar_e col1ected_by handl§sTrom producers within Q bargaining 
E13 and pai_d_t2 th_e association g some other arrangement. 

Subd. 2. FIRST TWO MEETINGS. The association shall notify the commission- 
er of the commencement of negctiationsc The handler and an association of producers or 
their designated representatives shall meeimeast two tirnesfor informational exchangE 
prior to 60 days before the beginning of the marketing year. Neither party, however, is 
rec';_11—iE>_dE (Ysclose propfietary business-o—r'f_inancia1 records or information. Both partie_s 
shall inform the department writing of the time o_f both informational exchanges at 
Es? ten daysfiior to the first meeting. WEIECFW-1 of Epletion of training in negot? ELK Ecribed i—nEti_on 17.702, must be included with the no—tif1cation sE1t to the 
commfiioner. 

— —~ —" ~' '"'—*_—~ __ ‘q_ 
Subd. 3. CONTINUING NEGOTIATIONS. 43} If no agreement is reached at the 

o9epn=at1o' 'noftendaysafterser=vice' ofsuchnoticetothecommissionor-' 
' ' 

mayatanyfimcmeraflogpcfifionthewmnussmnerwassumosupawisionwcrthedis 
pute;exceptasprovidod£orbyclause(e)= 

(b)¥hccoHnmssionershaHthcnsetafimemdpla%£or%n£orcnoe»fiththeparfics 
mpmsontfac$£epwsenfing%chp&fiy1s%seandhsaringasgumom&The%mnfissbnor 
shalltakcwchstep&maccordmeeu4&imiespmmulgatedundersectiom4%69lw 
l7491Tasthc%mndssmnerd%msmepediemmaficctawiummy;mnicablcandaepcd¥ 
fiousadju%mcmands%flememo£thedifiercn%sbctwecnthehand1crandtheaswé& 
tiom 

{c)Atanyfimopécrto4§daysbefowthcfi£stdayc£themarkofingyearmdispnte; 
ifanagmememoatheiswesindispmcbetweentheaswciafionmdthehmdlerhasmt 
becnrcachcdcthchandlermayelceEaottopurchase;directlyorindirectl5I;aayquantityc£ 
Gaeagéculmmcommoditypmducedbythemwciafiondufingdiatmarkefingyeagoa 
Qioafiecwdpmducemmayeloctnotmscflwircalyormdkwdfianyquanfiwofmeagrb 
culmmlcommoditypmducedbyflieaswciafiondmingfliatmarkefingyeaeogthcafl 
£ecwdpmducersmayc1c%nmmseH;dko%ly%mdirecQy;aayquaaé£yo£thcagécuL 
tusalccmrnoditytothehandlcrduringthatmarketingycare 

(dflfcithcrpartymakosanoleefiorhtheotherpareyisnotunderanobligmiontocom 
énuebagaminguéflitheparwmelwfingfortesmsdufingthcmarkcéngpefiodmdic 
put&Bothparficsmay;howevegengagoimmediatclymbMgaimngforthofdlowmg 

(eélfthepeéfionrequesfingthemmnissionerwassumcsupcwkioaweradispme 
isprmemedlédaysorlewbefowmemarkcfingyewmdispmcgmenthecoamnmsicner 
shall aecrcise discrctionafit authority; according to rules promulgated under sections 
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ketingyearinelispute: After the conclusionzofg second informational exchange EdE 
agreement is reached, negotiations may continue between the parties a_t mutually agreed 
upon times. Mediation may E requested accordance with section 3 EX party. 

Subd. 4. AGREEMENT NOT REQUIRED. The parties may reach agreement for 
a_ contract during E informational exchanges. However, the obligation to meet for in- 
formational exchanges does not require either party to agre% a proposal,t6 rfinahefiox 
cession, E to enter ir£ToEract. ~

_ 
Subd. 5.5 IF NO AGREEMENT IS REACI-IED. If an agreement is not reached 

during the informational exchanges, negotiations must be—c:<)_nsidered to co~nti_nT1e and ei- 
ther part? may request mediation as provided in this secfion. Negotiafins may coififié 
wTthout mefition and an agreement may be reaaed without the use-of mediation. Ne- 
gotiations must be a§e_ria1s, fair, and reTM)117ble -attemptto reachagTe}ment by acknoyvi 
edging or refuting with reason points brought up by either party with respect to the terms 
and: conditions of a-Entract relative to tradin—g_l§e-tween handlers and prodfiers of the 
agricultural com_m5dity. A request for-mediation requires both partgto the negotiation 
to. complete the mediatioifprocess described in this SCCti0T1—,_i-)-1‘1tdOeS n3t—c'>—b'ligate either 
party to agree-_tc_> a proposal, to make a concessionjof to Howevflhe 
parties are required t_o perform according t_o E agreement reached at the conclusion o_f 
the ‘mediation process.

u 

Subd. 6. MEDIATION REQUEST. An association of producers or a handler may 
request mediation only within ten days afterfie second informational exaiange meeting. 
Written notice requesting medfition must be mailed to the commissioner and postmarked 
within ten days of the second informational exchange, with a copy to the nonrequesting 
party, and-tfindtictfior mediation must contain the 1ast(T=.r—n1—z1<ie byth-e party request- 
ing mecT1tE1. Within three days after receivingthia-reE11Est_fo_rKecTiatfi1:th—e7connms— 
si_o-ner shall require thewefilestfiparty to pro—v—i-de reasorffor rejecting fl last offer 
made byfie requestii'1—g party'and revisions to_ the last offer that might be _require(l_t?)~r?::a1c—h 
an agreement. The nonrequesting party will hav_e_fNe days from the date of the postmark 
tdprovide a response to the commissioner and also provide a copy of theTesE)nse to the 
requesting party. The c_o?n_miss'ioner shall request the American Arbitration Associ-Taticm 
or a‘ comparable cfiute resolution org?ization »tcFnake available a ‘list of at least three 
alalified mediators, but not more than six, for theparties to select one Elk/‘id-1-1a_l.tE)—1r_1—¢3(T 
ateethe dispute. Qualified mediators are those who have met the training requirements of 
@1514. 12 of the Minnesota Generafilules 0fi1cEc—t=,"t:(—)r‘th—<§l)ist1*ict Courts, are famil—— 
iarwith sections 17.691 to 17.703, and have served as mediator in at least three other 
c3m—1?=:rcial disputes or he?/e The handhc-r and-the association 
may agree on a mediator or, failing agreement, the commi's_si-oner mayaect the mediator 
from the list provided by allowing each partymstrike one mediator and choosing one EE filainirig I1-afIT=s2.r.1.92liE~ H — _ _" 

Subd. 7. MEDIATION RULES. The American Arbitration Association mediation 
rules must he followed during the mediati—on process. If there is a conflict between those 
r—uTes Ed—tlE statute, the statuttfinevails. Any informition shgred in the mediation pro- §o$fl§ to settlea—r,t: to be considered_5hfidentia1 and must na be_used againstei: E fatty any other_pr-cfceeding, court action, or di§iite—r—<a§c3lu_ti7>i1pT)cess unlefi 
otherwise dis5verable from outside o_f me mediation process. 
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Subd. 8. DURATION OF MEDIATION. The mediation process must conclude 
not IrEe_th'a‘n 20 days after the mediator has beerselected and notified lg the depart- 
EnTFmWnfizmTcwT'mFaddifionalfim€fiy result in—7a—1fagreementbe—wveen the 
partiesTth§mediator rrW)Ed the a_dditional five days. HOW 
ever, the~r—h'ediation must conclude, under any circumstafie, no later thanT5_days prior to 
the start of the marketing year, unless the parties agree to a different date, but no later than 
E5 @5133 pg th_e marketing ye_a_r_. 

Subd. MEDIATION COSTS. All costs for retaining a mediator and proceedings 
during the mediation process must b_e shared equally b_y both parties. 

Subd. SUBPOENAS. ‘E commissioner lfls E subpoena authority tp compel 
participation tl1_e mediation process E either party after me informational exchanges. 

Subd. ENFORCEABILITY. E Qial written agreement reached during the 
mediation procedure enforceable under tlg Law and IE courts g state. E par: 
ties are not required to reach an agreement, but they are required to proceed through the 

Subd. BINDING ARBITRATION. I_f g agreement n_ot reached duringE 
mediation process, an_d upon written consent b_y E parties, binding arbitration § set 
forth chapter may E used to_ create a contract g resolve _-tile dispute. 

Subd. NOTIFICATION. E parties shall each notify E commissioner after 
tl_£e__e11d <_>f tl_1_e_ mediation period, an agreementhfl n_ot been reached, _qt_" their desire t_o 
use binding arbitration to settle the dispute. An arbitrator must be selected as provided in 
s—ul3division 18. The noti_ficatio1T1f1ustinc1u$its final offer inwhich it sha_l1 identify al_l 
matters as to?/liiclrthe parties agree with contra_ctlTlanguage setting’-fowrtlf these agre; 
ments an__d@ matteifils to which thefirties do not agree with contractual language set- 
tii f'c>_rth_ th_e party’s f_i—_I_1_2T offer £(3Feso1ution_9f—those difieements.

1 
Subd. 14. PROCESS. For all matters submitted to arbitration, the arbitrator may 

choose betvFn- the final offeE)fThe parties or fashionadifferent ‘solution betweenfbfi 
not exceeding, thefifialoffers of?He—parties. Ifthe parties reach an agreement on the mat‘- 
Frs under arbitgitfaefore th?:n‘—bitrator issT1e§.a decision, they may submit a joint final 
Ear that the arbitrator shalfaccept and render as the decisi3rT."I_‘T€‘arbitrato_r‘ma_yfi 
hearingTs am administer oaths, exarn1Ewitnesse_s~a_1id document§,'t‘ake tes'timorT}7?fnd—re_- 
ceive evidence, and issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of xfiesses and the pro- 
duction of records?‘ A person who failsto obey the——subpoena of 53 arbitrator r'rWyFe_;Er—1: 
ished for‘-contemptbf court (§—a-ppficat-ion byfia arbitrator—toThe district cEt%rfi1_e 
countfin which thef_ailure occurs. The arbitratbr_may use otHef—iiifonnation—iTi_a(Fiiti6H 
to that p?ovided biy-‘or elicited from the—parties. Thega-rl)—itE1.t—o”r-slfiill issue a decision within 
ten days of the commencement of ar—bitration and that decision is binding on the parties. If 
the parties reach an agreement on the matters in the arbitrator’s decision prior to signing 
EH6 contract, theyTnay submit Efoirf final offer toihe arbitrator. The arbitrato~r_shall re- 
scind th_e previous decision Ed accept Ed render E jdit M @ g % decision. 

Subd. 15. CONTRACT. Within five days after the arbitrator’s decision, the handler 
shall prepare—a contract that must include all terms agreed to by the parties in bargaining 
'oF—a'\-ivarded iriarbitrationand shall present‘ the contract to~th~e~a§ociation~of producers @ must aiept E ter1ns—o_t" Ezontract wYhin @ fig presentatEn. 
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Subd. LIST OF ARBITRATORS. _’I‘l§ commissioner, in consultation with the 
American Arbitration Association or comparable dispute resolution organization, shall 
establish a list of arbitrators who arequalified by education, training, 31 experience t_o 
carry 9_u_t@esponsibilities—§—@rbitrator ‘under section. 

Subd. COSTS OF ARBITRATION. costs pf arbitration must be borne 
equally Q the parties. _’Ihe arbitrator shall submit a statement o_f charges a_n_d expenses9 
fire parties ELIE to Q3 commissioner. Each party shall Lay E arbitrator directly. 

Subd. 1%. SELECTION OF ARBITRATOR. The arbitrator must be selected by 
the commissibner, The commissioner shall submit a ligomposed ofieffmes of three 
persons knowledggafie in the marketir_?;>_f the agriciltural comm<fiit—y_ from wh_ich the 
arbitrator must be chosen_. Galified arb_il:—r'atcTs are those who have met the trainingre: 
quirements of R—ule 114.12 of the Minnesota G¢er1—era1 RuleTof1TcE E the Distrfi 
Courts, are famfi with secEoE17.691 to 17.703, and have Erved as an~arb—iEator in at 
least threebther comTnercial‘ disputes or have comm—as—u-r—.Tt‘e experi7eT1c_e. The selecfion % be made by the association represgitative and the handler representatix./eEach strik- 
ing one name from the list. If two names remain, the commissioner shall decide which 
9~&_i_s—£§3i%r.— — — —_ — 1 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.698, is amended to read: 
17.698 BASIS FOR MEDIAéIll0N AND‘ naersrous FAC- 

TORS 39 _1_s§_ CONSIDERED 131 MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION. 
All decisions‘ of ‘mediation arbitration which result from section 

17.697 shall bebased B993 must consider the following factors: ‘ 

_ 
. (3) (_l_) prices or projected prices for the agricultural commodity paid by the compet- 

ing handlers in the market area or competing market areas: worldwide; 

(la) Q amount of the commodity producedor projections of_ production in the pro- 
duction area or competing marketing areas: worldwide; 

(e) Q2 relationship between the quantity produced and the quantity handled by the 
handlen; I 

(d) (32 the producers cost of production including the cost which would be involved 
in paying farm labor a fair wage rate and providing them with adequate housingfi 

(e) (5) therefficiency of farm operations of similar size and the projected prices of 
alternative agricultural commodities grown the market area; \

. 

4 E 1st o_f production g similar sized handlers; 
(L) the average consumer prices for goods and services, commonly known as the 

cost of livingi 
4 

'

- 

the eomponent g"_tl_1e agricultural commodity £5 makes Q £112 producer’s 
income; 

7

_ 

Q the impact of the award on the competitive position of the handler in the market- 
ing area or competing areas: worldwide; 

. ég-) g1_0) the impact of the award on thecompetitive position of the agricultural com- 
modity in relationship to competing commoditiesi 
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eh) (_12 a fair return on investments 

6) Q kind, quality, or grade of the commodity involvedi 
Q} ggl stipulation of the parties; an_d 
(k-) such (14) other factors which are normally or traditionally taken into consider- 

ation in determining prices, quality, quantity, and the costs of other services involved. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.70, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. For the purpose of sections 17.691 to 4-7401 17.703, the ‘commis- 
sioner may receive complaints with respect to violations or threatened violations. The 
commissioner may make all necessary investigations, examinations or inspections of 
any violation or threatened Violation specified in the sworn complaint filed with the com- 
missioner. If, upon such investigation, the commissioner considers that there is reason- 
able cause to believe that the person charged has committed a practice in violation of sec- 
tions 17.691 to -1-7-.701 17.703, the commissioner shall issue and cause to be served a 
complaint upon the person. The complaint shall summon the person to a hearing before 
the commissioner at the time and place fixed. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.70, subdivision 2, is amended. to read: 

Subd. 2. If the commissioner determines that the person complained of has com- 
mitted a practice in violation of sections 17.691 to 1-7401 17.703, the commissioner shall 
state findings of fact and shall issue and cause to be servedon the person an order to cease 
the violation and shall order further affirmative action as will effectuate the policies of 
sections 17.691 to 1474101 17.703. 

Sec, 16. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.70, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 
Subd. 3. If the commissioner is of the opinion that the person complained of has not 

committed a practice in violation of sections 17.691 to 1—7.—701 17.703, the commissioner 
shall make findings of fact and issue an order dismissing the complaint. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.701, is amended to read: 
17.701 RULES. 
The commissioner may promulgate rules necessary for the administration of sec- 

tions 17.691 to—1-77701 17.703 in accordance with sections 17.691 to -1—7.—70-1- 17.703 and 
chapter 14. 

Sec. 18. [17.702] NEGOTIATION CLASSES REQUIRED. 
Upon accreditation of an association of producers, at least two members of bargain- 

ing teams from both the association and the handler named_1Tn_tl1fi3plication filst attend 
i11—structiorTa1‘1-E:'1Ea?)—s_<>:s.—t:7)vering neg<)T1ti<)—n, mediation, arbitration, and facil%on ap- 
proved by the commissioner. The instruction period must be at least fl—1ree hours. Their? 
formaticmafixchanges may nficféommence unless certific'aEesc—>f'5or~rEEtion are_oTffi 
with the commissioner. ~KtT=.rTn association has been accredited for a period §:<:cli—nE 
$1e_yea~r, the association and tlEhandler musfiug least one mcfiber of their bargain- E te_a1—m‘ hiflinformationalgccllanges or Eeg6§ati()ns co'I’r_1§1e_te training”'1“n_-tlielprevious 
~y7e“ar of at-least three hours in negotiation, mediation, arbitration, and faci_1it:1Ton, as de- 
E32371 T1 tfifiection, before the dates for informational exchangesare deterrr1ined._—\7e'r: 
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fication of training must accompany E notification to _th_¢=, commissioner E informa- 
tional exchanges E scheduled. 

Sec. 19. [17.703] ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
lh__e commissioner shall establish an agricultural marketing Ed bargaining adviso- Q committee 9 monitor review E implementation £1 effectiveness _o_f sections 

17.691 t_o 17.703. The commissioner ‘shall appoint three producer representatives 
three handler representatives-to the committee. The commissioner or the commissioner’s 
representative shall chair Q3 committee. Ere committee shall meet‘ a_t least once within 
two years of establishment. Additional meetings shall E held upon request by tile com- 
missioner. _T_h_e committee shall issue 2_1 status report t_o E commissioner o_11 t_h_e imple- 
mentation pf sections 17.691 t_o 17.703. E appointment, membership terms, com- 
pensation, gd removal o_f committee members ._ar_e governed by ‘section 15.059. :11: 
committee expires E June §_(_), 2002. ' 

1 - " 
‘ 

Sec. 20. REPEALER.
_ 

Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 17.699, repealed. 

Presented to the governor April 7, 1998' 

Signed by the governor April 9, 1998, 10:45 a.m. 

CHAPTER 374-—S.F.N0. 33.67 
A 

" ' 

VETOED 

' CHATTER 375--S.F.No. 2928 
An act relating to insurance; prohibiting afliliates of insurance companies from engaging in 

rebating that is‘ illegal foreinsuriznce companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 
72.4.08, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE. STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 72A.O8, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. REBATE DEFINED AND PROHIBITED. No insurance compa- 
ny or association, however constituted or entitled, including any affiliate of the insurance 
company or association, doing business in this state, nor any officer, agent, subagent, so- 
licitor, employee, intennediary, or representative thereof, shall make or permit any ad- 
vantage or distinction in favor of any insured individual, firm, corporation, or association 
with respect to the amount of premium named in, or to be paid on, any policy of insur- 
ance, or shallioffer to pay or allow directly orindirectly or by means of any device or arti- 
fice, as inducements to insurance, any rebate or premium payable on the policy, or any 
special favor or advantage in. the dividends or other profit to accrue thereon, or any valu- 
able consideration or inducement not specified in the policy contract of insurance, or 
give, sell, or purchase, offer to give, sell or purchase, as inducement to insure or in con- 
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